Sale of goods Purchase of goods Amounts owed Amounts owed
and services and services to related parties by related parties

2005 2004 2005 2004 2005 2004 2005 2004
£m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Associates 3.6 .– 0.2 .– 5.7 .– 0.2 .–

Sales of goods and services include the sale of property, payments received from finance leases (see note 17) and the provision of
managment services. All transactions were made at arms length.

The amounts outstanding are unsecured and will be settled in cash. No guarantees have been given or received. No provisions have been
made for doubtful debts in respect of the amounts owed by related parties.

5471_PGS  4/3/06  4:23 PM  Page 71

39. Explanation of the transition to IFRS

This is the first year the Group has presented its financial information under IFRS. The following disclosures are required in the year of
transition. The last financial statements under UK GAAP were for the year ended 31 December 2004 and the date of transition to IFRS
was therefore 1 January 2004.

Reconciliation of equity at 1 January 2004 (date of transition to IFRS):

IFRS
UK GAAP Adjustments IFRS Note

£m £m £m

Non-current assets

Goodwill 137.5 .– 137.5
Other intangible assets .– 1.5 1.5 a
Property, plant and equipment 478.7 2.8 481.5 b
Interests in associates 0.3 .– 0.3
Other investments 0.6 .– 0.6
Other receivables 3.7 .– 3.7

620.8 4.3 625.1

Current assets

Inventories 18.2 (4.7) 13.5 c
Trade and other receivables 99.0 .– 99.0
Cash and cash equivalents 35.2 .– 35.2

152.4 (4.7) 147.7

Non-current assets classified as held for sale .– 1.3 1.3 d

Total assets 773.2 0.9 774.1

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 99.6 (11.3) 88.3 e
Tax liabilities 3.2 .– 3.2
Obligations under finance leases 1.6 0.3 1.9 f
Bank overdrafts and loans 14.7 .– 14.7
Short term provisions 2.1 .– 2.1

121.2 (11.0) 110.2

Net current assets 31.2 6.3 37.5

Non-current liabilities

Bank loans 224.9 .– 224.9
Retirement benefit obligation .– 15.7 15.7 g
Deferred tax liabilities 40.7 15.2 55.9 h
Obligations under finance leases 4.3 1.8 6.1 f
Other payables 10.3 (1.8) 8.5 i

280.2 30.9 311.1

Total liabilities 401.4 19.9 421.3

Net assets 371.8 (19.0) 352.8

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Year ended 31 December 2005

72 Bodycote annual report 2005

5471_PGS  4/3/06  4:23 PM  Page 72

Bodycote annual report 2005 73

39. Explanation of transition to IFRS continued

IFRS
UK GAAP Adjustments IFRS Note

£m £m £m

Equity

Share capital 25.7 .– 25.7
Share premium account 244.4 .– 244.4
Currency and other reserves 14.2 0.6 14.8 j
Retained earnings 86.6 (19.6) 67.0

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent 370.9 (19.0) 351.9

Minority interest carried forward 0.9 .– 0.9

Total 371.8 (19.0) 352.8

Reconciliation of profit or loss for 2004:

Revenue 457.2 .– 457.2

Profit from operations 32.4 9.5 41.9 k

Investment income 4.7 – 4.7
Finance costs (12.6) (0.9) (13.5) l

Net interest (7.9) (0.9) (8.8)

Profit before tax 24.5 8.6 33.1

Tax (5.6) 0.9 (4.7) m

Profit for the year 18.9 9.5 28.4

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the parent 18.7 9.5 28.2
Minority interest 0.2 .– 0.2

18.9 9.5 28.4

Dividends paid and approved (19.6) 2.5 (17.1)

Reconciliation of equity at 31 December 2004:

Non-current assets

Goodwill 131.2 8.5 139.7 n
Other intangible assets .– 1.4 1.4 o
Property, plant and equipment 428.7 (2.8) 425.9 p
Interests in associates 5.8 .– 5.8
Other investments 0.4 .– 0.4
Deferred tax asset .– 18.9 18.9 q
Other receivables 6.1 .– 6.1

572.2 26.0 598.2

5471_PGS  4/3/06  4:23 PM  Page 73

39. Explanation of transition to IFRS continued

IFRS
UK GAAP Adjustments IFRS Note

£m £m £m

Current assets

Inventories 13.4 (4.5) 8.9 r
Trade and other receivables 102.3 .– 102.3
Cash and cash equivalents 142.1 .– 142.1

257.8 (4.5) 253.3

Non-current assets classified as held for sale .– 6.9 6.9 s

Total assets 830.0 28.4 858.4

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 106.5 (12.4) 94.1 t
Tax liabilities 2.5 .– 2.5
Obligations under finance leases 1.2 0.3 1.5 u
Bank overdrafts and loans 7.0 .– 7.0
Short term provisions 1.5 .– 1.5

118.7 (12.1) 106.6

Net current assets 139.1 7.6 146.7

Non-current liabilities
Bank loans 219.5 .– 219.5
Retirement benefit obligation .– 24.2 24.2 v
Deferred tax liabilities 41.2 30.9 72.1 w
Obligations under finance leases 2.9 1.5 4.4 u
Other payables 11.8 (2.2) 9.6 x

275.4 54.4 329.8

Total liabilities 394.1 42.3 436.4

Net assets 435.9 (13.9) 422.0

Equity

Share capital 32.1 .– 32.1
Share premium account 300.0 .– 300.0
Currency and other reserves 17.1 (0.2) 16.9 y
Retained earnings 85.7 (13.7) 72.0

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent 434.9 (13.9) 421.0

Minority interest carried forward 1.0 .– 1.0

Total 435.9 (13.9) 422.0

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Year ended 31 December 2005

74 Bodycote annual report 2005

5471_PGS  4/3/06  4:23 PM  Page 74

Bodycote annual report 2005 75

40. Events after the balance sheet date

Five acquisitions have been completed by the Group since the year end. The total consideration was £22.1m.

39. Explanation of transition to IFRS continued

Explanatory notes:

a) Other intangible assets: IAS 38 (Intangible Assets) requires certain
software to be reported as intangible fixed assets. They were previously
included in property, plant and equipment.

b) Property, Plant and Equipment: Changes are made up as follows: